
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
   

To: Councillor Asare (Chair) 
Councillors McEwan, Ballsdon, 
Cresswell, Eden, Gittings, Griffith, 
Keane, Lanzoni, Magon, Naz, Mpofu-
Coles, O'Connell, DP Singh and 
Woodward 
 
 

 Our Ref:  
Your Ref:  
 
Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: committee.services@reading.gov.uk  
 
7 October 2025 

 
Your contact is: Jemma Durkan - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 15 OCTOBER 2025 
 
A meeting of the Adult Social Care, Children's Services and Education Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 15 October 2025 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chambers, Civic Offices, Reading. 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA Page No 
  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in relation to the items for consideration. 
 

 

 
2. DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

5 - 6 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

7 - 18 
 
4. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES 
 

19 - 36 

 Health and Wellbeing Board –  
  
14 March 2025 
11 July 2025 
 

 

 
5. PETITIONS 
 

 

mailto:committee.services@reading.gov.uk


 Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation to matters 
falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties which have been 
received by Head of Legal & Democratic Services no later than four clear 
working days before the meeting. 
 

 

 
6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND 

COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation to matters 
falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties which have been 
submitted in writing and received by the Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services no later than four clear working days before the meeting. 
 

 

 
7. JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION UPDATE 
 

37 - 48 

 The Committee will receive a report providing an update of the delivery of 
the Joint Targeted Area Inspection Partnership Action Plan.  
 

 

 
8. DENTISTRY UPDATE 
 

49 - 66 

 The Committee will receive an update from the Buckinghamshire, 
Oxfordshire and Berkshire West (BOB) Integrated Care Board on access 
to dental care and advice. 
 

 

 
9. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS POLICY 2027/2028 CONSULTATION 
 

67 - 136 

 The Committee will receive a report to consider a proposed consultation 
on the relevant admission arrangements for 2027-28.  
 

 

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference. 
Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee
Date of 
meeting

Minute 
number Item title Decision
[...]
s; Director of Finance/s151 officer, 
AD of Legal & Democratic Services/Monitoring Officer/Returning Officer

Adult Social Care TBC

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 2 JULY 2025 

 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Asare (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Ballsdon, Cresswell, Eden, Gittings, Griffith, Keane, 

Lanzoni, Naz, Mpofu-Coles, O'Connell, DP Singh and Woodward 
 

  
 
 
1. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The delegated decision agreed at the ACE Committee meeting on 15 January 2025 was 
noted.  It was also noted that there were no delegated decisions taken at the meeting on 19 
March 2025.  
 
2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2025 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
3. INTRODUCTION TO GREENSHAW LEARNING TRUST  
 
Will Smith, Chief Executive Officer of the Greenshaw Learning Trust attended the meeting 
to provide information to the Committee on the Trust, the work being undertaken at John 
Madejski Academy and to answer questions from members of the Committee. The main 
points noted were: 
  

·       The Greenshaw Learning Trust (GLT) was a 10-year-old multi-academy trust with 37 
schools across the South of England, including Reading. 

·        GLT valued strong relationships with local authorities and noted the support and 
collaboration being undertaken with officers at the Council. 

·       The Trust’s ethos was encapsulated in its motto “Always Learning,” reflecting a 
commitment to continuous improvement across all levels. 

·        GLT supported a wide range of schools (urban, rural, coastal) and used its diverse 
network to share best practices and solutions. 

·        John Madejski Academy (JMA) joined GLT under challenging circumstances; the 
Trust had a strong track record of turning around underperforming schools. 

·       Early improvements at JMA included a calmer, more orderly enviro
[...]
on (JTAI) conducted in Reading from 24 February to 14 March 2025. The 
inspection, carried out by Ofsted, the Care Quality Commission (CQC), His Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS), and His Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP), focused on the multi-agency response to unborn children 
and children aged 0 to 7 years who are victims of domestic abuse. 
  
The Lead Member for Children and the Director of Children’s Services introduced the 
report, highlighting the inspection’s findings, which included both strengths and areas for 
improvement. Strengths identified included the valued multidisciplinary response provided 
by family help and children’s centres, the effectiveness of the pre-birth panel, and the 
support from specialist domestic abuse health professionals. However, the inspection also 
identified a Priority Action due to inconsistent information-sharing and weak decision-
making that placed children at risk. 
  
The Committee was informed that both single and multi-agency action plans were 
implemented at pace to address the identified weaknesses. These plans included 
improvements in strategy meeting timeliness, safety planning, information-sharing, and the 
use of data to understand the prevalence and impact of domestic abuse on children. 

Page 10



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 2 JULY 2025 

 
 

 

 
5 
 

Governance structures have been established to oversee progress, and a Partnership 
Action Plan would be submitted to Ofsted by 13 August 2025. 
  
Chief Superintendent Felicity Parker, LCU Commander for Berkshire West attended the 
meeting to provide information on the work undertaken by Thames Valley Police (TVP) in 
relation to multi-agency safeguarding, particularly within the Berkshire West area. A number 
of questions were asked and the following key points were noted: 
  

·       A multi-agency safeguarding plan with additional single agency pl
[...]
rector of New Reading PCN 
Councillor Paul Gittings Lead Councillor for Adult Social Care, RBC 
Alice Kunjappy-Clifton Lead Officer, Healthwatch Reading  
Abid Irfan Director of Primary Care and Deputy Chief Medical Officer, 

Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 
Integrated Care Board (BOB ICB) 

Councillor Alice Mpofu-
Coles 

Chair of the Adult Social Care, Children’s Services and 
Education Committee, RBC 

Gail Muirhead Prevention Manager, RBFRS 
Matt Pearce  Director of Public Health for Reading and West Berkshire 
Rachel Spencer Chief Executive, Reading Voluntary Action 
Councillor Liz Terry  Leader of the Council, RBC 
Melissa Wise Executive Director – Community & Adult Social Care 

Services, RBC 

Also in attendance: 
 

Alison Foster Programme Director, Building Berkshire Together, RBFT 
Lara Fromings Assistant Director for Transformation, Commissioning and 

Performance, RBC 
Mary Maimo Public Health & Wellbeing Manager, RBC 
Bev Nicholson Integration Programme Manager, RBC 

Apologies: 
 

Andy Ciecierski  Clinical Director for Caversham Primary Care Network 
Councillor Wendy Griffith  Lead Councillor for Children, RBC 
Colin Hudson Reading LPA Commander, Thames Valley Police (TVP) 
Steve Leonard West Hub Group Manager, RBFRS 
Lara Patel Executive Director of Children’s Services, Brighter 

Futures for Children (BFfC) 
Ben Riley  Chief Medical Officer, BOB ICB 

44. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2025 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

45. QUESTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 36 

The following questions were asked by Tom Lake in accordance with Standing Order 36: 

a) Outputs from Boards Related to Integration 
 

I understand that there is a joint scrutiny board for the BOB ICS. How are its 
proceedings and outputs made available to the residents of Reading? 
 
Similarly, I understand that there is a Joint Integration Board or similar coordination 
across the boroughs of Berkshire 
[...]
lor Liz Terry  Leader of the Council, RBC 
Melissa Wise Executive Director – Community & Adult Social Care 

Services, RBC 
Theresa Wyles Interim Chief Operating Officer, BHFT 

Also in attendance: 
 

Jamie Evans Area Director, Healthwatch in Berkshire West 
Lara Fromings Assistant Director for Transformation, Commissioning and 

Performance, RBC 

Apologies: 
 

Colin Hudson Reading LPA Commander, Thames Valley Police (TVP) 
Steve Leonard West Hub Group Manager, RBFRS 
Lara Patel Executive Director of Children’s Services, Brighter 

Futures for Children (BFfC) 
Helen Troalen Interim Chief Finance Officer, RBFT 

1. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2025 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

2. DELEGATED DECISIONS 

The Board received the list of delegated decisions from previous meetings. 

3. QUESTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 36 

The following question was asked by Tom Lake in accordance with Standing Order 36: 

a) Virtual Hospital/Hospital at Home 
 

The Royal Berkshire Hospital (RBH) has a well-established "Virtual Hospital" 
programme with sometimes over 100 patients on its pathways, being treated at 
home. The programme provides treatment stated to be equivalent to hospital care 
in the patient's home and can have significant benefits for patient and hospital 
trust. 
 
But it provides no personal care, no nutrition, hydration, washing, toileting 
assistance, shopping or housework or cleaning, which could become impossible 

Page 27



READING HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD MINUTES – 11 JULY 2025 

for a patient at home without a carer able to perform these functions. The services 
are described as hospital care at home but would be better described as hospital 
treatment at home. 
 
The RBH "Virtual Acute Care Unit" covers the more acute pathways of the "Virtual 
Hospital" service where patients require continued monitoring at home. 
 
The BOB ICB website states that "Hospital at Home" services in West Berk
[...]
for the valuable work of Healthwatch and noted its importance in 
providing an independent public and community voice and scrutiny, and the need to 
replace this work in future following the legislative changes. 

Resolved - That the report and position be noted. 

7. AUTISM STRATEGY YEAR 3 (2024/25) ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

The Board received an information report on the progress of the Year 3 (2024/25) All Age 
Autism Strategy Action Plan across Reading. 

Resolved - That the report be noted. 

8. BOB ICB UPDATE BRIEFING 

The Board received a briefing note from the BOB Integrated Care Board, as at June 2025. 

The report covered the following areas: 

• BOB ICB Board meetings 
• BOB ICB Capital Resource Use Plan 25/26 
• Update on Key Priorities  
• Urgent Dental Appointments 

Resolved - That the report be noted. 

 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and closed at 2.57 pm) 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Adult Social Care, 
Children's Services and 
Education Committee 
 
15 October 2025  

 
Title Joint Targeted Area Inspection Progress 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Executive Director/ 
Statutory Officer 
Commissioning Report 

Lara Patel, Executive Director Children’s Services 

Report author  Lisa James – Interim Director Transformation, Improvement and QA 

Lead Councillor  Cllr Wendy Griffith, Lead Councillor for Children 

Council priority Safeguard & support the health & wellbeing of Reading's adults & 
children 

Recommendations 
1. To note progress in the delivery of the Joint Targeted Area 

Inspection (JTAI) Partnership Action Plan (Appendix 1).  
 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. A Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) took place in Reading from 24 February to 14 March 
2025. It was an inspection of the partnership, carried out by inspectors from Ofsted, the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC), His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS) and His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP). The outcome of this 
inspection was reported to ACE Committee on the 2nd July 2025. The July paper outlined the 
findings of the inspection and shared Brighter Futures for Children’s Single Agency plan 
alongside the Partnership JTAI plan which has now been submitted to Ofsted.  ACE Committee 
were recommended to note the inspection findings and Committee requested that progress 
updates be presented by the partnership. 

1.2. This JTAI focused on the multi-agency response to unborn children and children aged 0 to 7 
years who are victims of domestic abuse. Inspectors’ evaluation of strategic arrangements in 
Reading considered the multi-agency response to children of all ages. 

1.3. JTAI’s are ungraded partnership inspections that result in a letter identifying strengths and 
areas for improvement.  Ofsted guidance sets out that this can include an area of priority action 
if inspectors ‘identify a serious weakness that is placing children at risk of inadequate protection 
or significant harm.’  

1.4. The findings of the inspection were published on 6 May 2025.   

1.5. The final letter included the following Areas of Priority Action for the partnership: 

Inconsistent information-sharing between partners resulting in delays for children, poor-quality 
risk assessments that fail to address the experiences and needs of children and often weak 
decision-making for children. 

1.6. As a consequence of receiving Areas of Priority Action, an Improvement Notice was issued to 
RBC on 31st July 2025 Improvement notice issued to Reading Borough Council: July 2025 - 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

https://files.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50276085
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/improvement-notice-issued-to-reading-borough-council-july-2025


GOV.UK and a DfE Improvement Advisor was appointed to oversee the partnership’s progress 
against the areas of improvement. 

1.7. Decisive action was taken by the partnership during th
[...]
he multi-agency response to children in Reading who are victims of 
domestic abuse, the Department for Education (DfE) issued a non-statutory Improvement 
Notice to the Council and appointed a DfE Improvement Advisor. Monitoring visits by Ofsted 
will commence in November and will take place approximately every 4 months until the next full 
inspection of children’s services (ILACS) which is due in spring 2027.  

2.3. The DfE Improvement Advisor sits on the Brighter Futures for Children’s Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Committee, which is to be replaced by an independently chaired RBC Children’s 
Services Improvement Board following the transfer of Children’s Service back to the Council on 
the 1st October 2025. 

3. Progress to date 

3.1. Comprehensive and robust single and multi-agency action plans have been implemented, with 
over 85% of actions completed or in progress for both plans.  Governance and scrutiny of both 
the single and multi-agency action plans are now well embedded.   

3.2. Progress against the action plans includes a significant improvement in the timeliness of 
practice to safeguard children, including strategy meetings and visits.  Expectations regarding 
both compliance and quality of practice have been established across the partnership through 
workshops and the reissuing of guidance and procedures.  Escalation processes are now well 
understood, with evidence of escalations taking place and having a positive impact on the 
timeliness of practice across the partnership.  (See appendix 2). 

3.3. Critical to the success of the JTAI Action Plan was a functional change made to the Together 
for Families Service, which meant separating out the function of assessment and thus creating 
an Integrated Assessment Service aligned with children’s services front door. The aim of this 

Page 38

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/improvement-notice-issued-to-reading-borough-council-july-2025


change was to create manageable workloads, to 
[...]
lity for Dentistry, 
alongside Pharmacy and Optometry. Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) have an 
explicit purpose to improve health outcomes for their whole population and the 
delegation will allow the ICB to integrate services to enable decisions to be 
taken as close as possible to their residents. The ICB is working to ensure 
their residents can experience joined up care, with an increased focus on 
prevention, addressing inequalities and achieve better access to dental care 
and advice. 

 The ICB discharges its responsibility for dental commissioning in partnership 
with NHS Frimley who host a Commissioning hub for Pharmacy, Optometry 
and Dental Services, providing operational leadership within ICB governance 
structures.  

Clinical engagement is currently achieved via a Local Dental Network (LDN) 
covering the Thames Valley area (Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire, Berkshire 
West and Berkshire East). This is a clinically led group involving Dentists, 
Dental Public Consultants, representatives from Health Education England 
and the Local Dental Committees and service commissioners. Reporting to 
the LDN are specialist led Managed Clinical Networks for Oral Surgery, 
Orthodontics, Restorative Dentistry and Special Care and Paediatrics. 

As part of its 10-year plan for the NHS (‘Fit for the Future’), published in July 
2025 the government advised of a new operating model for the NHS. This 
includes making the ICBs strategic commissioners of local healthcare 
services. Plans have since been announced about the ICB configuration from 
1st April 2026. BOB will join with Berkshire East (Frimley ICB) to become the 
Thames Valley ICB from April 2026.  Arrangements are currently being made 
to establish this new ICB. As part of the preparation, BOB and Berkshire East 
started to work on a cluster basis from 1st October. 

1.2 NHS Dental services 

Patients are not registered with a dentist in the same way as they are with a 
GP.  A dental practice is only responsible for 
[...]

The ICB has developed a primary care strategy, which includes dental 
services, with the aim of commissioning services to meet local needs in ways 
that are sustainable. A key focus of the ICB’s primary care strategy is 
prevention. The recent investment in Supervised Toothbrushing and the ICB’s 

Page 65



 

18 
 

plans to pilot children’s oral health improvement services should help closer 
working between the local authorities and ICB to strengthen oral health 
prevention services in the area.  It will be important to continue work 
collaboratively and innovatively to maintain progress 

Page 66



Adult Social Care, 
Children's Services and 
Education Committee 
 
15 October 2025  

 

Title 

 
SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS CONSULTATION 
2027/28 
 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Executive Director/ 
Statutory Officer 
Commissioning Report 

Lara Patel, Executive Director Children’s Services   

Report author  Brian Grady, Director of Education  

Lead Councillor  Rachel Eden, Lead Councillor for Public Health and Education  

Council priority Promote more equal communities in Reading  

Recommendations 

1) That the Committee approve the proposed consultation on the 
relevant admission arrangements for 2027-28, including: 
a) The proposed reduction of Published Admission Number at 

Micklands Primary School. 
b) The proposed reduction of Published Admission Number at 

Moorlands Primary School.  
c) The proposed reduction of Published Admission Number at 

Whitley Park Primary School. 
 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report invites the Committee to approve the proposed consultation on the relevant 
admission arrangements for 2027-28. Specifically the consultation will consider the 
following elements for the academic year 2027/28 (September 2027 to July 2028): 

1.1.1. The admission arrangements for Community Primary Schools in Reading. 

1.1.2. The coordinated scheme for primary and junior schools. 

1.1.3. The coordinated scheme for secondary schools.  

1.1.4. The Relevant Area. 

1.1.5. The primary phase catchment areas. 

1.2. The consultation will include proposed Published Admission Number reductions for 
three schools and other administrative proposed amendments for 2027/28 to comply 
with the School Admissions Code 2021.  

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



2. Policy Context 

2.1. School admissions are subject to statutory requirements, set out in law and particularly 
the School Admissions Code 2021, published by the Government and approved by 
Parliament.  As part of those requirements, local authorities must draw up schemes for 
coordinating admissions to all maintained schools in their area.   The purpose of 
coordinated schemes is to ensure that every parent/carer of a child living in Reading 
who has completed and submitted an on-time application receives one offer of a school 
place at the conclusion of the normal admissions round.  The schemes set out a 
process and timescale to enable the offer of a single school place.  They do not affect 
the right of individual admission authorities to set and operate their own admission 
arrangements, but they do include arrangements for resolving multiple offers, where a 
place can be offered at more than one school.  Reading Borough Council is the 
admitting authority for community and voluntary controlled schools within the borough. 

2.2. In addition, the Council is also required to determine the admission policy for 
community schools which includes the number of places to be made available at each 
school and the oversubscription criteria to be applied where there are more applicants 
than places available. Where the over-subscription criteria include catchment areas 
these must also be approved. The governing bodies of academies, free schools, 
voluntary aided and foundation schools are required to determine their own admission 
number and oversubscription criteria.  Those schools also operate their own

Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 15 OCTOBER 2025 

 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Asare (Chair); 

 
 Councillors McEwan (Vice-Chair), Ballsdon, Eden, Gittings, 

Griffith, Keane, Lanzoni, Naz and O'Connell 
 

Apologies: Councillors Cresswell, DP Singh and Woodward 
 

 
 
11. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The delegated decisions were noted. 
 
12. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2025 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  
In reference to Minute 3, Cllr Eden provided an update on her visit to Hartland Academy. 
The Chair requested that if members wanted to visit the school to contact Cllr Eden or 
the Chair so that this could be organised.  
 
13. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES  
 
The minutes of following meetings were received: 
  
Health and Wellbeing Board – 14  March 2025 and 11 July 2025 
 
14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS  
 
One question on the following matter was submitted by a member of the public. 
  
Questioner Subject Reply 
Peter Evans SEND Placements in Reading Cllr Rachel Eden 
  
(It was noted that the full response had not been read out at the meeting to allow for a 
supplementary question.  An updated response was made available on the Reading 
Borough Council Website). 
 
15. JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report and verbal update on progress made following the Joint 
Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) of multi-agency responses to children in Reading who 
were victims of domestic abuse. The inspection took place between 24 February and 14 
March 2025 and had been carried out by Ofsted, the Care Quality Commission (CQC), His 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS), and His 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 15 OCTOBER 2025 

 
 

 

 
2 
 

Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP). The inspection outcome was previously 
reported to the Committee in July 2025. 

The Committee was reminded that the inspection had identified an Area of Priority 
Action relating to inconsistent information-sharing between partners, which was found to 
result in delays for children and poor-quality risk assessments. An Improvement Notice 
was subsequently issued to Reading Borough Council (RBC) on 31 July 2025, and a 
Department for Education (DfE) Improvement Advisor was appointed. 

The Committee was updated on the implementation of both single agency and multi-
agency action plans. Over 85% of actions were completed or in progress.  

Improvements included: 

        Enhanced timeliness of strategy meetings and child protection visits. 
        Establishment of an Integrated Assessment Service within Brighter Futures for 

Children (BFfC). 
         Relaunch of the QA Framework and Practice Standards. 
        Introduction of a new performance framework and PowerBi dashboard.  
        Improved escalation processes and oversight mechanisms. 

Representatives from partner agencies provided updates on their respective single agency 
action plans: 

o   Health (BOB ICB): 15 actions had been identified, with 12 on track and 3 completed. 
Impact measurement was ongoing, particularly around access to Child Protection 
Information Sharing systems and capturing the voice of the child. 

o   Probation: Two actions had been identified, focusing on improving communication 
around intervention timelines and embedding the voice of the child in assessments. 
Dip sampling was underway to evaluate impact. 

o   Thames Valley Police: Improvements had been made in strategy meeting participation, 
information-sharing, and Operation Encompass. Challenges remained in automating 
school notifications and enhancing MARAC processes. 

o   Children’s Services: Phase one of the Rapid Improvement Plan was 92% complete. 
Phase two would focus on quality of practice and workforce development. A new 
supervision agreement was being rolled out, and a Foundations of Practice programme 
was being launched. 

Steve Crocker, DfE Improvement Advisor, provided an overview of progress, noting 
positive early action and improved systems. He highlighted ongoing challenges including 
workforce experience, partnership complexity, and financial pressures. 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 15 OCTOBER 2025 

 
 

 

 
3 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions regarding staffing, supervision, and 
measuring impact. Officers responded with details of workforce development plans, 
supervision frameworks, and performance monitoring. 

The Committee noted the progress that had been made and the collaborative efforts 
across agencies to improve safeguarding outcomes for children in Reading. 

Resolved -      That the progress in the delivery of the Joint Targeted Area Inspection 
(JTAI) Partnership Action Plan at Appendix 1 be noted.  

 
16. DENTISTRY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Hugh O’Keeffe, Head of Pharmacy, 
Optometry and Dental Services at the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 
Integrated Care Board (BOB ICB), providing an update on NHS dental services across the 
region.  
  
Mr O’Keeffe outlined the organisational changes affecting dental commissioning, noting 
that BOB ICB would merge with Berkshire East (Frimley ICB) to form the Thames Valley 
ICB from April 2026. Preparations for this transition had begun, with both areas operating 
as a cluster from October 2025. 
  
The Committee was informed of national contract changes that had been introduced in 
2022 and 2024 aimed at improving patient access and supporting dental practices. These 
had included increased UDA payments, incentives for new patient registrations, and 
flexible commissioning options. 
  
Locally, the ICB had taken steps to address challenges caused by contract handbacks and 
reductions. Approximately 70,000 UDAs had been recommissioned from April 2024, with 
procurement underway for five new practices in Oxfordshire - one of which had already 
opened. 
  
The Flexible Commissioning Scheme, now in its third year, had enabled practices to 
convert part of their contract to support vulnerable patient groups. Over 37,000 new 
patients had been seen under the scheme, with 52,000 total attendances. Priority groups 
included asylum seekers, care home residents, and patients with learning disabilities. 
  
Mr O’Keeffe also reported on the Children’s Oral Health Improvement pilot, which aimed 
to reduce hospital admissions for tooth extractions. The pilot would be delivered through 
new practices in Oxfordshire and aligned with the local authority’s Supervised 
Toothbrushing initiative. 
  
The Committee heard that BOB ICB had participated in a national blood pressure 
monitoring pilot, with over 1,000 patients screened in dental settings. This formed part 
of wider efforts to integrate dental services into preventative health care. 
  



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 15 OCTOBER 2025 

 
 

 

 
4 
 

Urgent dental care access remained a key focus. Following a government commitment to 
increase urgent appointments by 700,000 nationally, BOB ICB had commissioned 
additional sessions across 36 practices, including four in Reading. A new incentive scheme 
was being launched to further expand urgent care provision. 
  
Contract delivery had improved significantly, with no contract handbacks reported in the 
past year. UDAs delivered in 2024–25 rose to 1.8 million, representing 90.4% of 
commissioned activity, and 95.7% when including the New Patient Premium. 
  
The Committee noted that a national consultation on substantial dental contract reforms 
from April 2026 had recently closed. Proposed changes included embedding urgent care 
into core contracts and incentivising ongoing oral health management. 
  
In response to questions, Mr O’Keeffe confirmed that: 
  

 The ICB was working with NHS 111 to direct patients to urgent care sessions. 
 Outreach and engagement with local authorities was ongoing to support children’s 

oral health. 
 Waiting times for specialist services remained a challenge, with re-commissioning 

planned to address capacity issues. 
  
Resolved –    That a further report be provided to the Committee in 12 months time 

and to include data specific to the Reading area. 
 
17. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS POLICY 2027/2028 CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered a report to determine a proposed consultation on the relevant 
admission arrangements for 2027-28. Specifically, the consultation would consider the 
following elements for the academic year 2027/28 (September 2027 to July 2028): 
  
·       The admission arrangements for Community Primary Schools in Reading. 
·       The coordinated scheme for primary and junior schools. 
·       The coordinated scheme for secondary schools.  
·       The Relevant Area.  
·       The primary phase catchment areas. 
  
Copies of the schemes, policies, relevant area and maps were appended to the report. 
  
The report explained that the consultation would include proposed Publish Admission 
Number reductions for three schools: Micklands Primary School, Moorlands Primary School 
and Whitley Part Primary School.  Other proposed amendments for 2027/28 were also 
proposed to comply with the School Admission Code 2021. 
  
The Consultation would last for a minimum of six weeks and would take place between 1 
October 2025 and 31 January 2026 in the determination year. The Committee noted that 
the outcome of the consultation and final documents would be presented at the January 
2026 meeting for a final decision. 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 15 OCTOBER 2025 

 
 

 

 
5 
 

  
Resolved –  
  

(1)       That the proposed consultation on the relevant admission arrangements 
for 2027-28 including the schools below, be approved: 

  
a)    The proposed reduction of Published Admission Number at Micklands 

Primary School. 
b)    The proposed reduction of Published Admission Number at 

Moorlands Primary School. 
c)    The proposed reduction of Published Admission Number at Whitley 

Park Primary School.  
  

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 8.05 pm) 
 
 


